interest regime indicates that spread

shrinkage is likely going to be ~50 basis

points. However, in the near term (Q2 &

Q3), the spreads may post short term

improvement, as a result of faster re-

pricing on liabilities vis-à-vis assets. This

short-term spread improvement will likely

keep the spreads intact for the ongoing

year.

- The adverse credit risk environment – on

account of the novel coronavirus

outbreak – is expected to translate in

increased provisioning burden. However,

the charge of the same is expected to be

rolled forward as a result of the SBP relief

measures.

- In view of the reduced economic activity,

fee-related income and overall ancillary

income will shrink. This, along with

projected spread shrinkage, will likely

VIS Credit Rating Company Limited  www.vis.com.pk

Page 12 of 15

have an adverse impact on efficiency

ratios across the industry.

- The SBP maintains its deadline for IFRS

9 implementation at January 1 2021, with

deadline for pro-forma accounts

preparation being Oct’20.  The full

provisioning impact of the same is

expected to be sizable.

Capitalization

Table 19: Capitalization

 Dec’18 Dec’19 Mar’20

Tier-1 Equity 117,901 124,683 124,351
Shareholder's Equity 134,683 143,232 145,591
Revaluation Surplus on Investments 16,587 25,837 19,811
Net NPLs to Tier 1 capital 10.4% 10.4% 14.9%
(Common Equity Tier-1) CAR 12.37% 13.72% 13.68%
Tier-1 CAR 13.38% 14.89% 14.85%
CAR 17.74% 18.94% 19.51%
Leverage 4.87% 5.25% 5.19%
Shareholders' Equity/ Total Assets 7.1% 7.6% 7.5%

UBL’s capitalization has been reinforced over the

years on the back of internal capital generation

and most recently, by issuance of Additional Tier-

I instrument, which raised Rs. 10b. The bank’s

capitalization buffers are aligned with the peers.

However, the rising credit impairment in relation

to equity, as reflected by net-NPLs to tier-I equity

is a concern.

Table 20: Risk Weighted Assets
 Dec’17 Dec’18 Dec’19 Mar’20

Risk Weighted Assets 981 881 837 837
- Credit Risk 666 730 642 637

- Market Risk  174 10 49 53
- Operational Risk 140 142 147 147

The bank has done well in the area of Risk